
Meeting of:  Health, Schools and Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Date: Thursday, 21st September, 2017
Time: 6.15 pm.
Venue: Hollingworth Room B, Training and 

Conference Suite, First Floor, Number One 
Riverside, Smith Street, Rochdale OL16 1XU
 

This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as required by
Regulations 5 (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012.

Item 
No.

AGENDA Page No

1.  APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence. 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal 
or personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of 
those interests relating to items on this agenda and/or indicate if S106 
of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.    

3.  URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

To determine whether there are any additional items of business 
which, by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should 
be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 

4.  ITEMS FOR EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

To determine any items on the agenda, if any, where the public are to 
be excluded from the meeting. 

5.  MINUTES 3 - 9

To consider the minutes of the meeting of the Health, Schools and 
Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 27th July 2017. 

6.  CAMHS LOCAL TRANSFORMATION PLAN 10 - 75

Report and presentation on propoals for service provision  

7.  OUTCOME OF NHS ENGLAND CONSULTATION ON PROPOSED 76 - 137

Public Document Pack



NEW CLINICAL MODEL FOR LEARNING DISABILITIES IN THE 
NORTH WEST 

NHS England report attached.  Further detail available at NHS 
England consultation learning disability services across North West  

8.  PENNINE CARE NHS FOUNDATION TRUST - UPDATE 

Representatives of the Trust to report  

9.  SCHOOLS FINAL OUTTURNS AND REPORTABLE SURPLUS 
2016/17 

138 - 144

Report details performance in 2016/17 

10.  OBESITY ACTION GROUP 145 - 158

Minutes of the meeting of the Group held 12th July 2017 including 
supporting information. 

11.  GREATER MANCHESTER HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 159 - 166

To note the minutes of the meeting held 12th July 2017. 

12.  HEALTH, SCHOOLS AND CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE -  WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18 

To consider the Committee’s Work Programme 2017/18 (to be 
circulated) 

Health, Schools and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Members:

Councillor Ali Ahmed Councillor Sultan Ali
Councillor Cecile Biant Councillor John Blundell
Councillor Ray Dutton Councillor James Gartside
Councillor Shaun O'Neill Councillor Sara Rowbotham (Chair)
Councillor Susan Smith Councillor Patricia Sullivan (Vice Chair)
Councillor Donna Williams

For more information about this meeting, please contact 
Peter Thompson
01706 924715
Peter.thompson@rochdale.gov.uk   
Senior Governance and Committee Services Officer 

https://www.england.nhs.uk/publication/nhs-england-consultation-on-proposals-to-redesign-learning-disability-services-across-the-north-west/
https://www.england.nhs.uk/publication/nhs-england-consultation-on-proposals-to-redesign-learning-disability-services-across-the-north-west/
mailto:Peter.thompson@rochdale.gov.uk


HEALTH, SCHOOLS AND CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING
Thursday, 27th July 2017

PRESENT:  Councillor Rowbotham (in the Chair); Councillors Sultan Ali, 
Cecile Biant, Dutton, Gartside, Sullivan and Zaheer (substituting for Councillor 
O’Neill)

OFFICERS:  G. Hopper (Director of Children’s Services), J. McGregor 
(Assistant Director Children's Social Care), F. Davies, J. Daniels, J. Entwistle 
(Children’s Services) and P. Thompson (Resources Directorate).

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  N. Marsh (Operational Development Lead – ACT 
(Achieving Change Together)), N. Matley (Link4Life), E. Grace and 
E. Radcliffe (HealthWatch Rochdale).

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
11 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ali Ahmed, 
Blundell, O’Neill, Smith and Donna Williams.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
12 Further to the Council’s Code of Conduct, Councillor Zaheer declared  
a personal and prejudicial interest in respect of agenda items 8 (HealthWatch 
Rochdale – Annual Report 2016/17) and 10 (Obesity Action Group) insofar as 
she was the Assistant to Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing. 
Councillor Zaheer left the room during consideration of these two items of 
business.

URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS
13 There were no urgent items of business.

MINUTES
14 DECIDED - That the Minutes of the meeting of the Health, School 
and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 22nd June 2017 be 
approved as a correct record.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
15 DECIDED – That the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item of business since it is likely that, in 
view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, if members of the public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information, namely information relating to 
the business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the 
person holding that information).

ACT AND SUNRISE

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



16 The Committee scrutinised a report of the Director of Children’s 
Services which advised Members of the Sunrise Team’s work during 2016/17 
and also of work of the ACT (Achieving Change Together) Team.  

a. Sunrise Team 

The Sunrise Team was a multi-disciplinary team designed to tackle child 
sexual exploitation. Full details of the team composition and its function were 
detailed in the Sunrise Annual Report 2016/17; which was the fourth annual 
report to be produced and was attached to the report at Appendix 1. 

Contained within the submitted Annual Sunrise Team Report was the 
progress updates against the 2016/17 challenges and developments which 
included: Revision and securing ongoing funding/commissioning across the 
partnership; Revision of Operation Noric 
[...]
 such letters be forwarded to members, 
for information? The Committee had also asked for information about the 
underlying reasons for the greater prevalence of obesity in children from BME 
groups; if there any way of mapping obesity in the Borough; members 
expressed concern at the terminology in the report. The Committee also 
asked if the terms of reference, of the Obesity Action Group could be 
submitted to the Committee for information and also requested to know how 
the information was disseminated to schools.

Subsequent to the last meeting the Director of Public Health had provided the 
required information, outlined above, for Members of the Committee.

DECIDED – That (1) the minutes of the Obesity Action Group, held 15th 
March 2017 be noted;

(2) the Director of Public Health be requested to submit a report, 
detailing the prevalence of childhood obesity in the Borough of 
Rochdale, to a future meeting of the Committee.

HEALTH, SCHOOLS AND CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE -  WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18
22 The Committee considered a report of the Interim Director of 
Resources that presented the Committee’s Work Programme 2017/18.

The Chair reminded Members that the Committee had been consulted, at an 
informal session of the Committee’s membership, on 20th July 2017 on the 
proposals put forward in a report of the Joint Director of Commissioning 
regarding proposals Integrated Commissioning and the development of 
Integrated Health and Care Delivery that was submitted to the Cabinet’s 
meeting on 25th July 2017 (minute 26 refers), where the recommendations 
contained therein were approved.

Page 8



The Chair referred to a question that was raised at the Council meeting on 
12th July 2017 regarding PIP payments to Young Carers and it was agreed 
that a report on this matter be submitted to a future meeting of the Committee.

DECIDED – That (1) the report be noted;
(2) a report on PIP payments for Young Carers be submitted to a 

future meeting of the Committee.

JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR PENNINE 
ACUTE HOSPITALS NHS TRUST
23 DECIDED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for Pennine Acute Hospitals NHS 
Trust, held 28th February 2017, be noted.

Page 9



Title: CAMHS Local Transformation Plan 
(LTP)

Public/Private: For Publication

Report to:   Health and Wellbeing Board

Cabinet Member: Councillor Donna Martin

Report Author: Karen Kenton

Date: 28 March 2017

Director:    Gail Hopper DCS/Sally McIvor 
Exec Director integrated Commissioning

Tel: 01706925167

 
Author Email:   
karen.kenton@rochdale.gov.uk 

Key Decision: No

Comments from Statutory Officers: Monitoring Officer:  No
Section 151 Officer: No 

1. Purpose of Report
1.1To advise HWBB of the progress made against the January 2016 Child and Mental 

Health Services (CAMHS) Local Transformation Plan (LTP)

1.2 To seek approval/sign off of CAMHS LTP refresh

2. Recommendation

2.1 HWBB approves the refresh of the Borough’s CAMHS LTP for publication by 31 
March 2017.Reason for recommendation

3. Background
3.1Following publication of ‘Future in Mind’ local areas were required to develop and 

publish a Local Transformation Plan for CAMHS in January 2016.  HWBB 
approved our first LTP last year and this was published by the 31 January 2016 
deadline.

3.2Local areas are required to publish a refreshed CAMHS LTP by 31 March 2017 – 
detailing progress made against priorities, financial allocations and future plans.  
These are set out in the attached document developed by the Borough’s CAMHS 
Partnership.

3.3There have been many achievements during 2016/17 which are described in 
section 5. Highlights amongst these are:
 ‘The Stories we Can Tell’ helping young people who have experienced trauma 

to tell their stories through a variety of medium – performed to packed audience 
at Middleton Arena

Page 10

Agenda Item 6



 Clueless – delivered by M6 theatre into secondary schools to raise awareness 
about mental health and self harm

 Kooth – on line counselling service mobilised
 Community Eating Disorder Service mobilised
 #Thrive – a new service to offer early support for C&YP who may be 

experiencing emotional wellbeing/health difficulties.  Based at ‘Around the 
Corner’ and launched by The Mayor 25 March 2017. Offers a café and drop in, 
self help and information, awareness and training into schools, social 
prescribing, as well as a range of psychological therapeutic interventions.

3.4  CAMHS partnership has identified a number of priorities for 2017-18. Amongst 
these are:

 Building on the success and learning from  of the CCG’s Social Investment 
Fund the CCG has commissioned a range of schemes to be delivered by third 
sector organisations which raise awareness of mental health, offer peer 
support, reduce isolation and stigma, engage with vulnerable groups, support 
participation and engagement and the support the wellbeing of asylum seeking 
children and young people. A prerequisite is that these schemes must link to 
and enhance the service offer within # Thrive.

 Launch of MeMotional a new website developed by Early Break aimed at 
raising awareness around emotions – goes live April 2017

 Evaluations of Kooth and #Thrive to assess impact and inform future planning
 Redesign core Healthy Young Minds Service
 Redesigning the emotional and mental health ‘front door’ as part of the 

Borough wide single point of access within the Family Services Model (as 
developed within locality plan transformation)

 Work with GM to support development of crisis support, and peri-natal mental 
services

 Enhance the support and pathways for C&YP with autistic spectrum 
conditions/ADHD

 Develop enhanced support for asylum seeking Children and Young People.

3.5  The performance of key services in relation to the numbers of C&YP accessing 
support is detailed in section 7.  The national requirement is that by 2020/21 there will 
be at least a 35% increase in the number of C&YP with a diagnosable mental health 
condition treated in NHS funded community mental health services – for our Borough 
that means an additional 314 C&YP. Referrals into HYM are on track to be in line with 
those received during 15-16 (around 2100, with approx. 1500 accepted), with an 
average wait of 8.6 weeks for treatment (Apr-Jan 17) in comparison to a 14 week wait 
in the previous year.  #Thrive (July-Jan 170 had received 627 referrals with an 
average 4.5 week wait for treatment.

4. Alternatives considered
N/A

5. Financial Implications
5.1 A requirement of the LTP is to include transparent financial plans  for children and 
young people’s emotional and mental health, and to demonstrate increased spend.  
The financial investment plan is detailed in section 10.2. In addition to the CCG’s LTP 

Page 11



allocation, additional funding has been made available through parity of esteem 
funding (the latter of which supports the new # Thrive service).

5.2  It should be noted that following public consultation the local authority took the 
decision to disinvest it’s funding to the Health Young Minds Service.  This has resulted 
in the CCG identifying additional funding to support a redesign of the core service to 
maintain a clinically safe and sustainable service. This does impact on the Borough’s 
ability to demonstrate increased spend and workforce in this area. 

5.3  It should also be noted that there will be some CCG funding that is drawn upon by 
GM to support strategic developments in relation to crisis support, peri - natal mental 
health and C&YP IAPT. At the moment requirements have not been fully articulated.

5.4 The funding table (page 50) will be revised as needed to reflect any changes to 
priorities or spend as a result of 5.2 and 5.3.

6. Legal Implications
None

7. Personnel Implications
None

8. Corporate Priorities
8.1 The LTP supports both HMRCCG and RBC priorities for children and young 
people, as well as 
[...]
derstanding, and help the young people to find their voice and to 
realise that they were not alone – we all have a story to tell.

‘Clueless’ - is a powerful, authentic and relevant creative intervention with the aim of raising 
awareness about mental health and serious self-harm. The delivery model proved highly 
effective in deeply engaging young participants emotionally.  It reached 630 participants in 
secondary schools in the borough, where pupils actively discussed scenarios and raised lots 
of questions.  Overall, the whole experience was very thought provoking for all pupils and 
succeeded in raising awareness of mental health and self-harm.  All students received a 
CLUELESS postcard signposting to further outside specialist agency support and 
participating staff unanimously supported the distribution of 1,400 CLUELESS postcards.  
Overall, the Clueless performance evaluated well which was reflected in the feedback from 
schools.

Page 31



20

5.4.16 Progress on the delivery of our pledges – full details of our progress in delivering the 
pledges made in 2015 can be found here.

Our pledges for improvement in 2017 and beyond

5.4.17 Continue to build community capacity and resilience – we firmly believe in building the 
capacity of our local communities to recognise and support children and young people and 
their families who may be at risk of mental health.  Everybody has a role to play and 
therefore we have commissioned a number of schemes for delivery in 2017/18, which: raise 
awareness of mental health, offer peer support, reduce isolation and stigma, engage with 
hard to reach/vulnerable groups, support participation and engagement, and support the 
wellbeing of asylum seeking children and families.  The schemes will be delivered by 3rd 
sector organisations and a prerequisite of funding was that they must link to and enhance the 
service offer of our children and young people’s emotional health and wellbeing service 
#Thrive.  It is intended tha
[...]
ses to enable members to scrutinise the level of 
balances held by schools.

Recommendation

2.1 It is recommended that members note this report.

Reason for Recommendation

3.1

3.2

Under the Schools Standard and Framework Act 1998 (as amended) and the 
Scheme for Financing Schools, local authorities in conjunction with their 
schools forum are required to review and challenge the level of surpluses held 
by individual schools.  In general, funds given to schools are for the purpose of 
educating the pupils in school at that time, although it is recognised that 
schools will accumulate some funds for specific longer term planned projects. 
Excessive accumulation of surpluses, unless saved for a planned purpose, 
could represent a loss of opportunity for these pupils.

Equity of funding for schools is an important element of contributing to the 
Council’s priorities and vision to build success and prosperity through 
encouraging local children to achieve the qualifications they need to prepare 
them for work and a prosperous life.

Page 138

Agenda Item 9



Key Points for Consideration

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

Surplus balances greater than 8% of a school’s funding for a consecutive two 
year period are subject to challenge and review by the local authority in 
conjunction with Schools Forum. Potentially, under Rochdale’s Scheme for 
Financing Schools, any surpluses fitting these criteria and not deemed to be 
used for ‘eligible’ purposes can be clawed-back with re-distribution to all 
schools via the fair funding formula.  It is for Forum to agree the Scheme and 
the local authority to administer on School Forum’s behalf.  A copy of the 
section of the Scheme dealing with reportable surpluses is provided at 
Appendix A.

Schools final outturns for 2016/17 and an overview of the level of surpluses 
in schools as at 31st March 2017 were reported to Schools Forum in June 
2017.

Level of Balances - Final Outturn 2016/17

Outturn for 2016/17 showed total school balan
[...]
surpluses, Schools Forum has the 
authority to claw back from individual schools any reportable surplus amounts 
that have not been or will not be utilised by schools in accordance with the 
Scheme. Any funds clawed back will be re-distributed across all schools via 
the fair funding formula.

Page 141



Risk and Policy Implications

There are no specific risk or policy issues in relation to this report for 
members to consider.

6.1

Consultation

7.1 There is no requirement for consultation on the contents of this report.

Background Papers Place of Inspection

8.1 There are no background papers N/A

For Further Information Contact: Joanne Elcock, Tel: 01706 926214, 
joanne.elcock@rochdale.gov.uk

Page 142



Appendix A

SECTION 4: THE TREATMENT OF SURPLUSES AND DEFICIT BALANCES ARISING IN 
RELATION TO BUDGET SHARES

4.1 The Right to Carry Forward Surplus Balances

Governing bodies may carry forward from one financial year to the next, any unspent 
provision from the budgets, including those from previous years. 

4.2 Reporting on the Intended Use of Surplus Balances

Governing bodies are required to report to the LA on the use to which schools intend to make 
of surplus balances held as resources in the budget plan, in circumstances where the 
reserves total more than 8% of the School Budget Share for all Schools except small schools 
(pupil numbers less than 180) where the threshold is 12%, for a consecutive 2 year period.

4.3 Controls on Surplus Balances 

Surplus balances held by schools as permitted under this scheme are subject to the following 
restrictions with effect from 1 April 2011: 

4.3.1 The Authority shall calculate by 31 May each year the surplus balance, if any, held by each 
school as at the preceding 31 March. For this purpose the balance will be the recurrent 
balance as defined in the Consistent Financial Reporting Framework.  If the schools has had 
a surplus greater than 8% (12% for small schools) in a consecutive 2 year period the school
[...]
regarding how they can get involved are still on going. Please contact 
Sarah-Jayne Rushton for more information sarahjayne.rushton@rochdale.gov.uk 01706 
925684.

Page 158

mailto:sarahjayne.rushton@rochdale.gov.uk


Page 159

Agenda Item 11



Page 160



Page 161



Page 162



Page 163



Page 164



Page 165



Page 166


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 CAMHS Local Transformation Plan
	HMRCCG - CAMHS Transformation Plan v1.4 January 2017

	7 Outcome of NHS England Consultation on Proposed New Clinical Model for Learning Disabilities in the North West
	9 Schools Final Outturns and Reportable Surplus 2016/17
	10 Obesity Action Group
	OAG Appendix 1
	OAG Appendix 2

	11 Greater Manchester Health Scrutiny Committee



Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH, SCHOOLS AND CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING
Thursday, 21st September 2017

PRESENT:  Councillor Rowbotham (in the Chair); Councillors Ali Ahmed, 
Cecile Biant, Dutton, Gartside, Mir (substitute for Councillor Sultan Ali), 
O’Neill, Smith, Sullivan and Donna Williams.

OFFICERS:  S. Blezard (Assistant Director – Adult Care Directorate), P. 
Wharton, 
K. Kenton (Children’s Directorate), C. Clarkson and P. Thompson (Resources 
Directorate)

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: Lesley Patel, Andrew Simpson (NHS England) and 
Jason Smith (Pennine Care NHS Foundation Trust).

APOLOGIES
24 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Sultan Ali and 
Blundell.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
25 There were no declarations of interests.

URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS
26 There were no urgent items of business for the Committee to consider.

ITEMS FOR EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS
27 There were no private items of business for the Committee to consider.

MINUTES
28 DECIDED – That the Minutes of the meeting of the Health, Schools 
and Cate Overview and Scrutiny Committee, held 27th July 2017, be 
approved as a correct record.

CAMHS LOCAL TRANSFORMATION PLAN
29 The Committee scrutinised a report, of the Director of Children’s 
Services which advised of progress made against the Child and Mental Health 
Services (CAMHS) Local Transformation Plan (LTP). 

The Committee was advised that following publication of ‘Future in Mind’ local 
areas were required to develop and publish a Local Transformation Plan for 
CAMHS in January 2016 and the Health and Wellbeing Board had approved 
the first LTP in 2016. Local areas were required to publish a refreshed 
CAMHS LTP by 31st March 2017 – detailing progress made against priorities, 
financial allocations and future plans and details of these were set out in the 
appendix that was attached to the Committee’s report that had been 
developed by the Borough’s CAMHS Partnership.



In addition to the report, the Committee received a detailed presentation from 
Karen Kenton (RBC – Children’s Services) and Jason Smith (PCFT – CAMHS 
Service) advising that there had been many achievements during 2016/17, 
some highlights included:
 ‘The Stories we Can Tell’ helping young people who have experienced 
trauma to tell their stories through a variety of medium – performed to packed 
audience at Middleton Arena;
 Clueless – delivered by M6 theatre company into secondary schools to 
raise awareness about mental health and self-harm;
 Kooth – on line counselling service mobilised;
 Community Eating Disorder Service mobilised;
 #Thrive – a new service to offer early support for children and young 
people who may be experiencing emotional wellbeing/health difficulties.  This 
is based at ‘Around the Corner’ and was launched by the Borough’s Mayor, 
Councillor Dutton, on 25th March 2017. It offers a café and drop in, self-help 
and information, awareness and training into schools, social prescribing, as 
well as a range of psychological therapeutic interventions.

The CAMHS Partnership had identified a number of priorities for 2017/18, 
including:

 Building on the success of and learning from the CCG’s Social 
Investment Fund. The CCG has commissioned a range of schemes to be 
delivered by third sector and voluntary organisations which raise awareness of 
mental health, offer peer support, reduce isolation and stigma. These Groups 
also engage with vulnerable groups, support participation and engagement 
and support the wellbeing of asylum seeking children and young people. A 
prerequisite is that these schemes must link to and enhance the service offer 
within # Thrive;
 Launch of ‘MeMotional’ a new website developed by Early Break aimed 
at raising awareness around emotions – goes live April 2017;
 Evaluations of Kooth and #Thrive to assess impact and to inform future 
planning;
 Redesign core Healthy Young Minds Service;
 Redesigning the emotional and mental health ‘front door’ as part of the 
Borough wide single point of access within the Family Services Model (as 
developed within locality plan transformation);
 Work with Greater Manchester to support development of crisis 
support, and peri-natal mental services;
 Enhance the support and pathways for children and young people with 
autistic spectrum conditions/ADHD;
 Develop enhanced support for asylum seeking children and young 
people.

The performance of key services in relation to the numbers of children and 
young people accessing support is detailed at section 7 of the submitted 
report.  The national requirement was that by 2020/21 there will be at least a 
35% increase in the number of children and young people with a diagnosable 



mental health condition treated in NHS funded community mental health 
services – for our Borough that means an additional 314 children and young 
people. Referrals into HYM are on track to be in line with those received 
during 15-16 (around 2100, with approx. 1500 accepted), with an average wait 
of 8.6 weeks for treatment (Apr-Jan 17) in comparison to a 14 week wait in the 
previous year.  #Thrive (July-Jan 170 had received 627 referrals with an 
average 4.5 week wait for treatment.

Members of the Committee, in considering the report and presentation 
appreciated the importance of this particular issue and it was suggested that a 
special one-off session be held, to discuss mental health services for children 
in more detail, at which all Members of the Council be invited to attend. In 
addition to the provision of services the Committee also requested that the 
one-off session include details/information on: self-harm; autism and autism 
related conditions; efforts to tackle low levels of self-esteem amongst primary 
school age children; information on the geographical distribution of relevant 
services in the Borough (by Township) including also ‘out of Borough’ 
services; the provision of hospital services especially in terms of accident and 
emergency provision; assessment of service timescales for providing 
treatment; and the financial implications of keeping young adults in residential 
care.

DECIDED – That (1) the report be noted;
(2)   a special one-off session be held, to discuss mental health 

services for children in more detail, at which all Members of the Council 
be invited to attend.

OUTCOME OF NHS ENGLAND CONSULTATION ON PROPOSED NEW 
CLINICAL MODEL FOR LEARNING DISABILITIES IN THE NORTH WEST
30 Further to Minute 14, of the Committee’s previous meeting, held 4th 
August 2016, Members received a presentation and report from 
representatives of NHS England who addressed the Committee in relation to 
their consultation exercise that was still ongoing: ‘Transforming Care a 
proposed redesign of Learning Disability Services in the North West’. The 
report/presentation described the background to the Transforming Care 
Agenda and detailed the engagement process that had been undertaken with 
specific reference to the options for the models of service that were being 
proposed. The proposals were for ‘medium’ and ‘low secure’ beds in 
England’s North West region.

The model for a low secure unit was designed to meet specific population 
groups in the North West Region and would consider: services for women, 
persons with autistic spectrum disorders and learning disabilities, enduring 
needs, the rationalisation of some mainstream services and the maintenance 
of some existing services.

In order to expedite the exercise there was to be a key focus on less in-patient 
provision and more care within a community setting.  Therefore organisations 
providing inpatient care for this group of people were under review.  The 
document also aimed to improve the lives of people with a learning disability 



and or autism. Mersey Care Specialist Learning Disability Division, formally 
known as Calderstones Partnership was the only remaining stand-alone 
Learning Disability Hospital in England, with 223 beds. Calderstones 
Partnership prior to acquisition had been looking to find other partners to work 
with in order for them to be viable as a provider of Learning Disability Services 
in the future. Following a scoping exercise the Calderstones Board agreed 
that the partner that could bring most benefit to its service users in the long 
term was Mersey Care.  In March 2015 both Boards agreed that Mersey Care, 
following its authorisation as a Foundation Trust, which was granted in May 
2016, should acquire Calderstones. This acquisition was completed in early 
July and Calderstones Partnership Foundation Trust was no longer an 
organisation in its own right.  

The work had coincided with the national plan for learning disability services 
so that people with a learning disability and/or autism will be supported to lead 
more independent lives and have a greater say about where they live and the 
support they receive. Central to the progress being set out in the consultation 
exercise was the proposal that over the next three years there would be new, 
high-quality, community-based services, for those with a learning disability 
and a move away from long stay inpatient hospital care. 

The Committee considered the report in some detail commenting on the 
ambitious breadth and scope of the proposals, the implications for out of 
borough placements and the impact on local institutions.

DECIDED – That the report and presentation updating the Committee on 
the consultation exercise: Transforming Care a proposed redesign of 
Learning Disability Services in the North West’ be noted and welcomed.

PENNINE CARE NHS FOUNDATION TRUST - UPDATE
31 DECIDED – That consideration of the Pennine Care NHS 
Foundation Trust’s update report and presentation be deferred to the 
Committee’s next scheduled meeting on 23rd November 2017.

SCHOOLS FINAL OUTTURNS AND REPORTABLE SURPLUS 2016/17
32 The Committee scrutinised a report, prepared by the Chief Finance 
Officer that, in line with the Scheme of Delegation with respect to school 
budgets, noted the overall position on the balances held in schools.

Under the Schools Standards and Framework Act 1998 (as amended) and the 
Scheme for Financing Schools, local authorities in conjunction with their 
Schools Forum are required to review and challenge the level of surpluses 
held by individual schools.  In general, funds given to schools are for the 
purpose of educating the pupils in school at that time, although it is 
recognised that schools will accumulate some funds for specific longer term 
planned projects. Excessive accumulation of surpluses, unless saved for a 
planned purpose, could represent a loss of opportunity for these pupils.

The Committee were advised that the Schools Forum is a statutory body 
comprising representatives of the Borough’ schools and the local Authority 



and which had statutory responsibilities for certain school funding and 
operational issues.

The Committee were informed that the capital funding available to schools 
had reduced significantly in recent years and schools are increasingly have to 
use revenue funds to carry out improvement works to their premises. A review 
of the reportable surplus statements due from schools over the summer 
months will be analysed and form part of the report to the Schools Forum in 
October 2017. The Schools Forum being the statutory body to receive such 
reports.

Following review of the use of reportable surpluses, the Schools Forum has 
delegated authority to claw back from individual schools any reportable 
surplus amounts over the agreed percentage which has not been or will not 
be utilised by schools in accordance with the Scheme. Any funds clawed back 
go back into the Schools Block to be re-distributed to all schools through the 
fair funding formula.

In considering the report Members of the Committee sought further details on 
the pupil premium scheme that was referenced in the appendix to the 
submitted report as it was mentioned that ‘pupil premium monies carried 
forward – up to 12% of the pupil premium allocation for the financial year’. 
It was suggested that in future the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee may be a more appropriate forum for School’s Final Outturns and 
Reportable Surplus to be presented given the detailed financial content 
contained in the report.

DECIDED – That (1) the report be noted;
(2) the Director of Children’s Services be requested to write to all 

Members of the Committee explaining the ‘pupil premium’, including 
how it operates, who is eligible to benefit from it and how successful it 
is in the Borough;

(3) future annual reports relating to ‘Schools Final Outturns and 
Reportable Surpluses’ be presented to the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. 

OBESITY ACTION GROUP
33 The Committee considered the minutes and associate agenda papers 
for the meeting of the Obesity Action Group that was held on 12th July 2017.

DECIDED – That (1) the minutes be noted;
(2) Members of the Committee continue to be updated on the 

activities and meetings of the Obesity Action Group.

GREATER MANCHESTER HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
34 DECIDED – That the Minute of the Greater Manchester Health 
Scrutiny Committee held 12th July 2017 be noted.

HEALTH, SCHOOLS AND CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE -  WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18



35 The Committee considered a report of the Interim Director of 
Resources that presented the Committee’s Work Programme 2017/18.

DECIDED – That the report be noted.


